505736658 10/23/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5783472

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALEXANDER MASHRABOV	10/18/2019
VICTOR SHABUROV	10/18/2019
SOFIA SAVINOVA	10/18/2019
DMITRIY MATOV	10/18/2019
ANDREW OSIPOV	10/18/2019
IVAN SEMENOV	10/18/2019
ROMAN GOLOBKOV	10/18/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AI FACTORY, INC.	
Street Address:	535 MISSION ST., 14TH FLOOR	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16661122

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)433-5181

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 646-4020

Email: ipjurists.pair@iphelpers.com

Correspondent Name: GEORGIY L. KHAYET IP JURISTS PC

Address Line 1: 4364 TOWN CENTER BLVD

Address Line 2: SUITE 209

Address Line 4: EL DORADO HILLS, CALIFORNIA 95762

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1197.010US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGIY KHAYET
SIGNATURE:	/Georgiy Khayet/
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2019

505736658 PATENT REEL: 050800 FRAME: 0887

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_1197_010US1#page1.tif source=Assignment_1197_010US1#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 050800 FRAME: 0888

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas We, undersigned inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements as set forth in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING PERSONALIZED VIDEOS WITH CUSTOMIZED TEXT MESSAGES

(Atty. Docket No. 1197.010US1), for which We have executed a U.S. patent application on even date herewith.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned inventors, hereby:

- 1) Sell, assign and transfer to AI Factory, Inc., a corporation legally organized under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 535 Mission St., 14th floor, San Francisco, CA 94105, United States ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, applications based upon, and patents granted upon (including foreign patents and the right to claim priority), in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Patents resulting from said application or any division, continuation, substitute, renewal, re-examination or reissue thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the inventors, as well as the inventors' heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that We have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

Signed on the date indicated beside our signatures.

Signature:	Date: .	18 October 2019
Typed Name: Alexander Mashrabov		
Signature: Victor Shaburov	Date:	18 October 2019
Typed Name: Victor Shaburov	•	

Signature: Jofia Savinova	Date: 18 October 2019
Typed Name: Sofia Savinova	
Signature:	Date: <u>18 October 2019</u>
Typed Name: Dmitriy Matov	
Signature: Ocensis Typed Name: Andrew Osipov	Date: <u>18 October 2019</u>
Signature: <u>Von Gebenov</u> Typed Name: Ivan Semenov	Date: 18 Oct 2019
Signature:	Date: <u>18 October 2019</u>

RECORDED: 10/23/2019

PATENT REEL: 050800 FRAME: 0890